

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR GUN RIGHTS, INC.  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JEFF MANGAN, in his capacity as Montana's  
Commissioner of Political Practices,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MATTHEW MONFORTON	DAVID ALAN WARRINGTON
MONFORTON LAW OFFICES	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
32 Kelly Court	KUTAK ROCK LLP
Bozeman, MT 59718	1625 Eye Street
	Suite 800
	Washington, DC 20006
	(202) 828-2437
	david.warrington
	@kutakrock.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI.....	11
I. A Three-Way Circuit Split Now Exists As to the Amount of Express Advocacy That is Necessary to Subject Groups to Political- Committee Regulations .....	13
A. The Fourth, Seventh, and Tenth Circuits Require That Express Advocacy Constitute a Group’s Major Purpose in Order to Impose Political-Committee Regulations .....	13
B. The First and Second Circuits Permit Imposition of Political-Committee Regulations Upon Groups That Conduct <i>Some</i> Express Advocacy .....	16
C. The Ninth Circuit Permits Imposition of Political-Committee Regulations Even For Groups that Do Not Conduct <i>Any</i> Express Advocacy .....	17

II. The Ninth Circuit Manifestly Erred by Upholding Montana’s Imposition of Political-Committee Regulations Upon Groups That Do Not Engage in *Any* Express Advocacy .....20

III. The Imposition of Political-Committee Regulations Upon Groups That Do Not Engage in Any Express Advocacy is an Exceptionally Important Question .....23

CONCLUSION.....25

APPENDIX:

Appendix A

Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (August 12, 2019) .....App-1

Appendix B

Order of the U.S. District Court for the District of Montana Dismissing Plaintiffs’ Action (Sept. 6, 2017).....App-42

Appendix C

Pertinent Montana Campaign-Finance Statutes .....App-60

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

CASES:

*Board of Trustees of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox*,  
492 U.S. 469 (1989) .....12

*Broadrick v. Oklahoma*,  
413 U.S. 601 (1973) .....23

*Buckley v. Valeo*,  
424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....*passim*

*Canyon Ferry Baptist Church v. Unsworth*,  
556 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2009) .....24

*Center for Individual Freedom v. Madigan*,  
697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012) .....16

*Citizens for Responsibility v. FEC*,  
209 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D.D.C. 2016) .....16

*Citizens United v. FEC*  
558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....*passim*

*Crawford v. Marion County Election Board*,  
553 U.S. 181 (2008) .....21

*FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens For Life, Inc.*,  
479 U.S. 238 (1986) .....2, 12

*FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.*,  
551 U.S. 449 (2007) .....13

<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964) .....	11
<i>Human Life of Washington, Inc. v. Brumsickle</i> , 624 F.3d 990, (9th Cir. 2010) .....	17-18
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93, 170 (2003) .....	21
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014) .....	12
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995) .....	12
<i>National Ass’n For Gun Rights, Inc. v. Mangan</i> , 933 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Ass’n For Gun Rights, Inc. v. Mangan</i> , 279 F. Supp. 3d 1100 (D. Mont. 2017) .....	1
<i>National Organization for Marriage v. McKee</i> , 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>New Mexico Youth Organized v. Herrera</i> , 611 F.3d 669 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	14, 15
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000) .....	21
<i>North Carolina Right to Life, Inc. v. Leake</i> , 525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	14, 15, 17
<i>Utter v. Building Industry Ass’n of Washington</i> , 341 P.3d 953 (Wash. 2015).....	17



*Vermont Right to Life Committee, Inc. v. Sorrell*,  
758 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2014).....17

*Wisconsin Right to Life v. Barland*,  
751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2014) .....*passim*

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

United States Code

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(4).....4  
52 U.S.C. § 30101(f) .....6, 7, 21, 22  
26 C.F.R. § 501(c)(4)-1.....4

Montana Code Annotated

§ 13-1-101 .....5, 6, 7, 21  
§ 13-37-128 .....10  
§ 13-37-201 .....8  
§ 13-37-205 .....9  
§ 13-37-207 .....9  
§ 13-37-208 .....9  
§ 13-37-226 .....9  
§ 13-37-228 .....9  
§ 13-37-229 .....9, 19  
§ 13-37-231(2).....9  
§ 13-37-232 .....10, 19

Montana Administrative Rules

Rule 44.10.405.....8  
Rule 44.10.501.....9  
Rule 44.10.503.....9
